

No. 09-11556

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

JOSE TOLENTINO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK,

*Respondent.*

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeals of New York*

---

**BRIEF OF MASSACHUSETTS, ALABAMA, ALASKA, COLORADO,  
DELAWARE, FLORIDA, HAWAII, IDAHO, INDIANA, LOUISIANA,  
MARYLAND, MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NEW  
JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, OKLAHOMA, PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH  
CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, UTAH, VIRGINIA,  
WISCONSIN, AND WYOMING  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

MARTHA COAKLEY  
Attorney General  
RANDALL E. RAVITZ\*  
Assistant Attorney General  
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
Office of the Attorney General  
One Ashburton Place  
Boston, MA 02108  
(617) 727-2200  
Randall.Ravitz@State.MA.US  
\*Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

---

---

LUTHER STRANGE  
Attorney General  
State of Alabama  
P.O. Box 300152  
Montgomery, AL 36130-0152

JOHN J. BURNS  
Attorney General  
State of Alaska  
P.O. Box 110300  
Juneau, AK 99811

JOHN SUTHERS  
Attorney General  
State of Colorado  
1525 Sherman Street  
Denver, CO 80203

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III  
Attorney General  
State of Delaware  
820 N. French Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801

PAMELA JO BONDI  
Attorney General  
State of Florida  
The Capitol, PL-01  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

DAVID M. LOUIE  
Attorney General  
State of Hawaii  
425 Queen Street  
Honolulu, HI 96813

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
Attorney General  
State of Idaho  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, ID 83720-0010

GREGORY F. ZOELLER  
Attorney General  
State of Indiana  
IGC-South, Fifth Floor  
302 W. Washington Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46204

JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL  
Attorney General  
State of Louisiana  
P.O. Box 94095  
Baton Rouge, LA 70804-4095

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER  
Attorney General  
State of Maryland  
200 Saint Paul Place  
Baltimore, MD 21202

CHRIS KOSTER  
Attorney General  
State of Missouri  
Supreme Court Building  
207 West High Street  
Jefferson City, MO 65101

STEVE BULLOCK  
Attorney General  
State of Montana  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-1401

JON BRUNING  
Attorney General  
State of Nebraska  
P.O. Box 98920  
Lincoln, NE 68509

CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO  
Attorney General  
State of Nevada  
Office of the Attorney General  
100 North Carson Street  
Carson City, NV 89701

PAULA T. DOW  
Attorney General  
State of New Jersey  
P.O. Box 080  
Trenton, NJ 08625

GARY K. KING

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. Petitioner seeks an unprecedented extension of the exclusionary rule ..... 4

II. This Court should not extend the exclusionary rule to previously-possessed evidence that came to officials’ attention through an unlawful search or seizure ..... 7

    A. Excluding previously-possessed evidence would impose substantial costs ..... 7

    B. The benefits are marginal and speculative at best ..... 10

    C. The introduction of previously-possessed evidence involves no exploitation or coercion ..... 13

III. At the very least, the rule should not be extended to governmental decrees ..... 14

    A. The challenged evidence is a governmental decree ..... 15

B.	Applying the exclusionary rule to governmental decrees would lead to the suppression of far more than driving records .....	16
C.	Compelling the exclusion of State governmental decrees would offend State sovereignty and be injurious to federalism .....	17
	CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Barnes v. Tofany</i> , 261 N.E.2d 617 (N.Y. 1970) .....	15
<i>Bute v. Illinois</i> , 333 U.S. 640 (1948) .....	20
<i>Bynum v. United States</i> , 274 F.2d 767 (D.C. Cir. 1960) .....	10
<i>Dreyer v. Illinois</i> , 187 U.S. 71 (1902) .....	22
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982) .....	1
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	22
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993) .....	20
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 695 (2009) .....	7, 12
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006) .....	10, 19
<i>Immigration &amp; Naturalization Serv. v. Lopez- Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984) .....	18

<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996) .....	22
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961) .....	13
<i>Maryland v. Macon</i> , 472 U.S. 463 (1985) .....	2, 4
<i>New York v. Harris</i> , 495 U.S. 14 (1990) .....	10
<i>People v. Rosenheimer</i> , 102 N.E. 530 (N.Y. 1913) .....	16
<i>People v. Teuscher</i> , 162 N.E. 484 (N.Y. 1928) .....	16
<i>People v. Teuscher</i> , 226 N.Y.S. 881 (N.Y. App. Div. 1927).....	16
<i>People v. Teuscher</i> , 221 N.Y.S. 20 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1927).....	16
<i>Stefanelli v. Minard</i> , 342 U.S. 117 (1951) .....	8
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976) .....	13, 19
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974) .....	12, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 793 F.2d 1141 (10th Cir. 1986) .....	13

<i>United States v. Crews</i> , 445 U.S. 463 (1980) .....	2, 4, 5, 6, 10, 18
<i>United States v. Edmons</i> , 432 F.2d 577 (2d Cir. 1970) .....	13
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433 (1976) .....	8
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) .....	7, 21
<i>University of Tenn. v. Elliott</i> , 478 U.S. 788 (1986) .....	20
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963) .....	5, 13

## **CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1 .....	23
U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2 .....	23
U.S. Const. am. IV .....	5, 6, 19, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1738 .....	20
Fla. Stat. § 856.022 .....	9
Ill. Comp. Stat., ch. 720, § 5/11-9.4 .....	9
Mass. Gen. Laws, ch. 209A, § 3 .....	17
Mass. Gen. Laws, ch. 209A, § 7 .....	17

N.Y. Veh. & Traf. Law § 200.....	15
N.Y. Veh. & Traf. Law § 226.....	15
N.Y. Veh. & Traf. Law § 510.....	15
N.Y. Veh. & Traf. Law § 511.....	16

## **RULES**

Uniform Rule of Evidence 901 (amended 1986), 13F U.L.A. 680 (2004) .....	14
Uniform Rule of Evidence 902 (amended 1986), 13F U.L.A. 790 (2004) .....	14

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

73 C.J.S. <i>Public Administrative Law and Procedure</i> (2004) .....	23
Criminal Justice Info. Servs. Div., Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Uniform Crime Reports: Law Enforcement Officers Killed and Assaulted, 2009</i> (2010) .....	11
Matthew R. Durose et al., Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Contacts Between Police and the Public, 2005</i> (2007) .....	11
<i>The Federalist</i> (J. Cooke ed. 1961) .....	22
2 Clifford S. Fishman, <i>Jones on Evidence: Civil and Criminal</i> (7th ed. 1992 & Supp. 2010) .....	14

Jim Rossi, *Institutional Design and the Lingering  
Legacy of Antifederalist Separation of Powers Ideals  
in the States*, 52 Vand. L. Rev. 1167 (1999) ..... 22
